

Appeal No. 03-2415

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SAMANTHA J. COMFORT, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

LYNN SCHOOL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Massachusetts

**Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of the Appellees
on Behalf of Asian-American Lawyers Association
of Massachusetts; Boston Bar Association; Community
Change, Inc.; Fair Housing Center of Greater Boston;
Jewish Alliance for Law and Social Action; New England
Area Conference of the NAACP; The Greater Boston
Civil Rights Coalition**

Edward J. Barshak (032040)
Court of Appeals Bar No. 10831
Sugarman, Rogers, Barshak & Cohen, P.C.
101 Merrimac Street
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 227-3030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Authorities

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae

Introduction and Summary of Argument

Argument

- I. The Lynn Plan and Its Results
- II. The Massachusetts Racial Imbalance Act Does Not Violate Massachusetts Constitutional Provisions
- III. Under Even the Strictest Level of Judicial Review, the Plan is Constitutional

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1, Amicus Curiae Jewish Alliance for Law and Social Action, New England Area Conference of the NAACP, The Greater Boston Civil Rights Coalition, Asian-American Lawyers Association of Massachusetts, Community Change, Inc., Fair Housing Center of Greater Boston, and Boston Bar Association, all non-profit organizations, state that they have no parent companies, subsidiaries or affiliates that have issued shares to the public.

DATED: May 28, 2004

Respectfully submitted,

Edward J. Barshak,
Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barksdale v. Springfield School Committee</i> , 237 F. Supp. 543 (D. Mass. 1965)	6
<i>Brown v. The Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 4, 11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10, 11
<i>Jacobson v. Cincinnati Board of Education</i> , 961 F.2d 100 (6 th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Kromnik v. School District</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1107 (1985).....	9
<i>Roberts v. Boston</i> , 59 Mass. 198 (1849)	5
<i>School Committee of Boston v. Board of Education</i> , 352 Mass. 693 (1967).....	7
<i>Springfield School Committee v. Barksdale</i> , 348 F.2d 261 (1 st Cir. 1965)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	9
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1 st Cir. 1998)	9

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

Massachusetts General Laws c. 72, §§ 37B, and 37C.....	4
Massachusetts General Laws c. 15, §1I.....	4
Massachusetts Statutes of 1965, c. 641.....	5
Massachusetts Statutes of 1855, c. 156.....	5
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, Amendments, Article 111	8

MISCELLANEOUS

“A Study of Massachusetts Racial Imbalance Act,” Center
for Law and Education, Harvard University, Publication No.
6019 (1972)6

Reaffirming Diversity: A Legal Analysis of the
University of Michigan Affirmative Action Cases,
The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University
(July 2003) 10, 11

“Racial Segregation and Educational Outcomes in
Metropolitan Boston”, The Civil Rights Project, Harvard
University (April, 2004) 12

“Race and the Metropolitan Origins of Post Secondary
Access to Four Year Colleges: The Case of Greater Boston”,
The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University (April, 2004)..... 12
